elife.elifesciences.org
Brennan et al. eLife 2014;3:e01579. DOI: 10.7554/eLife.01579 1 of 11
A model symbiosis reveals a role for
sheathed-flagellum rotation in the release
of immunogenic lipopolysaccharide
Caitlin A Brennan1, Jason R Hunt2,3, Natacha Kremer1, Benjamin C Krasity1,
Michael A Apicella2,3, Margaret J McFall-Ngai1, Edward G Ruby1*
1Department of Medical Microbiology and Immunology, University of Wisconsin-

Immunology 178:4717–4720.
Boettcher KJ, Ruby EG. 1990. Depressed light emission by symbiotic Vibrio fischeri of the sepiolid squid
Euprymna scolopes. Journal of Bacteriology 172:3701–3706.
Brennan CA, Mandel MJ, Gyllborg MC, Thomasgard KA, Ruby EG. 2013. Genetic determinants of swimming
motility in the squid light-organ symbiont Vibrio fischeri. Microbiology Open 2:576–594. doi: 10.1002/mbo3.96.
Chen S, Beeby M, Murphy GE, Leadbetter JR, Hendrixson DR, Briegel A, Li Z, Shi J, Tocheva EI, Müller A, Dobro
MJ, Jensen GJ. 2011. Structural diversity of bacterial flagellar motors. European Molecular Biology Organization
30:2972–2981. doi: 10.1038/emboj.2011.186.
Choi KB, Wong F, Harlan JM, Chaudhary PM, Hood L, Karsan A. 1998. Lipopolysaccharide mediates endothelial
apoptosis by a FADD-dependent pathway. The Journal of Biological Chemistry 273:20185–20188. doi: 10.1074/
jbc.273.32.20185.
Delic J, Coppey J, Magdelenat H, Coppey-Moisan M. 1991. Impossibility of acridine orange intercalation in
nuclear DNA of the living cell. Experimental Cell Research 194:147–153. doi: 10.1016/0014-4827(91)90144-J.
Dunn AK, Millikan DS, Adin DM, Bose JL, Stabb EV. 2006. New rfp- and pES213-derived tools for analyzing
symbiotic Vibrio fischeri reveal patterns of infection and lux expression in situ. Applied and Environmental
Microbiology 72:802–810. doi: 10.1128/AEM.72.1.802-810.2006.
Ferooz J, Letesson JJ. 2010. Morphological analysis of the sheathed flagellum of Brucella melitensis. BMC
Research Notes 3:333. doi: 10.1186/1756-0500-3-333.
Feuillet V, Medjane S, Mondor I, Demaria O, Pagni PP, Galan JE, Flavell RA, Alexopoulou L. 2006. Involvement of
Toll-like receptor 5 in the recognition of flagellated bacteria. Proceedings of the National Academy of Sciences
of the United States of America 103:12487–12492. doi: 10.1073/pnas.0605200103.
Foster JS, Apicella MA, McFall-Ngai MJ. 2000. Vibrio fischeri lipopolysaccharide induces developmental
apoptosis, but not complete morphogenesis, of the Euprymna scolopes symbiotic light organ. Developmental
Biology 226:242–254. doi: 10.1006/dbio.2000.9868.
Franchi L, Amer A, Body-Malapel M, Kanneganti TD, Ozoren N, Jagirdar R, Inohara N, Vandenabeele P, Bertin J,
Coyle A, Grant EP, Núñez G. 2006. Cytosolic flagellin requires Ipaf for activation of caspase-1 and interleukin
1beta in salmonella-infected macrophages. Nature Immunology 7:576–582. doi: 10.1038/ni1346.
Fuerst JA, Perry JW. 1988. Demonstration of lipopolysaccharide on sheathed flagella of Vibrio cholerae O:1 by
protein A-gold immunoelectron microscopy. Journal of Bacteriology 170:1488–1494.
Geis G, Suerbaum S, Forsthoff B, Leying H, Opferkuch W. 1993. Ultrastructure and biochemical studies of the
flagellar sheath of Helicobacter pylori. Journal of Medical Microbiology 38:371–377. doi: 10.1099/00222615-
38-5-371.
Gewirtz AT, Yu Y, Krishna US, Israel DA, Lyons SL, Peek RM Jnr. 2004. Helicobacter pylori flagellin evades
toll-like receptor 5-mediated innate immunity. The Journal of Infectious Diseases 189:1914–1920. doi: 10.1086/
386289.
Giron JA, Torres AG, Freer E, Kaper JB. 2002. The flagella of enteropathogenic Escherichia coli mediate
adherence to epithelial cells. Molecular Microbiology 44:361–379. doi: 10.1046/j.1365-
2958.2002.02899.x.
Goodson MS, Kojadinovic M, Troll JV, Scheetz TE, Casavant TL, Soares MB, McFall-Ngai MJ. 2005. Identifying
components of the NF-kappaB pathway in the beneficial Euprymna scolopes-Vibrio fischeri light organ
symbiosis. Applied and Environmental Microbiology 71:6934–6946. doi: 10.1128/AEM.71.11.6934-6946.2005.
Gosink KK, Hase CC. 2000. Requirements for conversion of the Na(+)-driven flagellar motor of Vibrio cholerae to
the H(+)-driven motor of Escherichia coli. Journal of Bacteriology 182:4234–4240. doi: 10.1128/
JB.182.15.4234-4240.2000.
Graf J, Dunlap PV, Ruby EG. 1994. Effect of transposon-induced motility mutations on colonization of the host

Immunology | Microbiology and infectious disease
Brennan et al. eLife 2014;3:e01579. DOI: 10.7554/eLife.01579 11 of 11
Research article
Krasity BC, Troll JV, Weiss JP, McFall-Ngai MJ. 2011. LBP/BPI proteins and their relatives: conservation over
evolution and roles in mutualism. Biochemical Society Transactions 39:1039–1044. doi: 10.1042/BST0391039.
Kremer NK, Philipp E, Carpentier MC, Brennan CA, Kraemer L, Altura MA, Augustin R, Häsler R, Heath-Heckman
EA, Peyer SM, Schwartzman J, Rader BA, Ruby EG, Rosenstiel P, McFall-Ngai MJ. 2013. Initial symbiont contact
orchestrates host-organ-wide transcriptional changes that prime tissue colonization. Cell Host & Microbe
14:183–194. doi: 10.1016/j.chom.2013.07.006.
Manna SK, Aggarwal BB. 1999. Lipopolysaccharide inhibits TNF-induced apoptosis: role of nuclear factor-kappaB
activation and reactive oxygen intermediates. Journal of Immunology 162:1510–1518.
McBroom AJ, Kuehn MJ. 2007. Release of outer membrane vesicles by Gram-negative bacteria is a novel
envelope stress response. Molecular Microbiology 63:545–558. doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2958.2006.05522.x.
McCarter L. 1999. The multiple identities of Vibrio parahaemolyticus. Journal of Molecular Microbiology
Biotechnology 1:51–57.
Millikan DS, Ruby EG. 2003. FlrA, a σ54-dependent transcriptional activator in Vibrio fischeri, is required for
motility and symbiotic light-organ colonization. Journal of Bacteriology 185:3547–3557. doi: 10.1128/
JB.185.12.3547-3557.2003.
Millikan DS, Ruby EG. 2004. Vibrio fischeri flagellin A is essential for normal motility and for symbiotic competence
during initial squid light organ colonization. Journal of Bacteriology 186:4315–4325. doi: 10.1128/JB.186.13.4315-
4325.2004.
Montgomery MK, McFall-Ngai M. 1994. Bacterial symbionts induce host organ morphogenesis during early
postembryonic development of the squid Euprymna scolopes. Development 120:1719–1729.
Nyholm SV, Deplancke B, Gaskins HR, Apicella MA, McFall-Ngai MJ. 2002. Roles of Vibrio fischeri and nonsymbiotic
bacteria in the dynamics of mucus secretion during symbiont colonization of the Euprymna scolopes light
organ. Applied and Environmental Microbiology 68:5113–5122. doi: 10.1128/AEM.68.10.5113-5122.2002.
Nyholm SV, McFall-Ngai MJ. 2004. The winnowing: establishing the squid-vibrio symbiosis. Nature Reviews
Microbiology 2:632–642. doi: 10.1038/nrmicro957.
Nyholm SV, Stabb EV, Ruby EG, McFall-Ngai MJ. 2000. Establishment of an animal-bacterial association:
recruiting symbiotic vibrios from the environment. Proceedings of the National Academy of Sciences of the
United States of America 97:10231–10235. doi: 10.1073/pnas.97.18.10231.
Ottemann KM, Lowenthal AC. 2002. Helicobacter pylori uses motility for initial colonization and to attain robust
infection. Infection and Immunity 70:1984–1990. doi: 10.1128/IAI.70.4.1984-1990.2002.
Petersen E, Chaudhuri P, Gourley C, Harms J, Splitter G. 2011. Brucella melitensis cyclic di-GMP phosphodiesterase
BpdA controls expression of flagellar genes. Journal of Bacteriology 193:5683–5691. doi: 10.1128/JB.00428-11.
Phillips NJ, Adin DM, Stabb EV, McFall-Ngai MJ, Apicella MA, Gibson BW. 2011. The lipid A from Vibrio fischeri
lipopolysaccharide: a unique structure bearing a phosphoglycerol moiety. The Journal of Biological Chemistry
286:21203–21219. doi: 10.1074/jbc.M111.239475.
Richardson K, Nixon L, Mostow P, Kaper JB, Michalski J. 1990. Transposon-induced non-motile mutants of Vibrio
cholerae. Journal of General Microbiology 136:717–725. doi: 10.1099/00221287-136-4-717.
Stabb EV, Ruby EG. 2002. RP4-based plasmids for conjugation between Escherichia coli and members of the
Vibrionaceae. Methods in Enzymology 358:413–426. doi: 10.1016/S0076-6879(02)58106-4.
Sycuro LK, Ruby EG, McFall-Ngai M. 2006. Confocal microscopy of the light organ crypts in juvenile Euprymna
scolopes reveals their morphological complexity and dynamic function in symbiosis. Journal of Morphology
267:555–568. doi: 10.1002/jmor.10422.
Xicohtencatl-Cortes J, Lyons S, Chaparro AP, Hernandez DR, Saldana Z, Ledesma MA, Rendón MA, Gewirtz AT,
Klose KE, Girón JA. 2006. Identification of proinflammatory flagellin proteins in supernatants of Vibrio cholerae
O1 by proteomics analysis. Molecular & Cellular Proteomics 5:2374–2383. doi: 10.1074/mcp.
M600228-MCP200.
Yoon SS, Mekalanos JJ. 2008. Decreased potency of the Vibrio cholerae sheathed flagellum to trigger host innate
immunity. Infection and Immunity 76:1282–1288. doi: 10.1128/IAI.00736-07.
Young GM, Badger JL, Miller VL. 2000. Motility is required to initiate host cell invasion by Yersinia enterocolitica.
Infection and Immunity 68:4323–4326. doi: 10.1128/IAI.68.7.4323-4326.2000.
Zhou J, Sharp LL, Tang HL, Lloyd SA, Billings S, Braun TF, Blair DF. 1998. Function of protonatable residues in the
flagellar motor of Escherichia coli: a critical role for Asp 32 of MotB. Journal of Bacteriology 180:2729–2735.